recognised as a part of ‘‘Gain/(loss) on derivative instruments at fair value through profit or

loss’’, except for the effective portion of changes in fair value in IRSs which are hedge

accounted. There was no hedge ineffectiveness in all Relevant Periods.

The aggregate notional principal amounts of the outstanding interest rate derivative

instruments as at six-month period ended 30 June 2024 was AUD56,325,000 (31 December

2023 was AUD211,261,000; 2022: AUD235,784,000; 2021: AUD262,735,000).

Interest payment transactions are expected to occur at various dates between one

month and quarterly from the end of the reporting period consistent with the Target Group’s

forecast total borrowings.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET COMPANY

– 116 –

At the reporting date, if interest rate had been 100 basis points higher/lower with all

other variables held constant, post-tax profit for the period and other components of equity

would have been adjusted by the amounts in the table below, as a result of the fair value

change in interest rate derivative instruments.

31 December

2021

31 December

2022

31 December

2023 30 June 2024

AUD’000 AUD’000 AUD’000 AUD’000

(Decrease) to profit of a 100 basis point

increase in interest rates (349) (538) (624) (384)

Increase to profit of a 100 basis point decrease

in interest rates 349 538 624 384

(Decrease) to equity of a 100 basis point

increase in interest rates (645) (612) (624) (384)

Increase to equity of a 100 basis point decrease

in interest rates 645 612 624 384

The above interest rate sensitivities would have an offsetting impact on the interest

paid on borrowings.

Refinancing risk

From time to time, the Target Group’s debt facilities mature and need to be refinanced.

There is a risk that this could occur during adverse market conditions resulting in increased

interest rates or, in extreme events, a complete inability to refinance. The treasury policy

requires a spread of debt maturities to minimise the impact of this risk should it occur. This

is measured by the proportion of debt maturing in various time bands.

Credit risk

The Target Group’s dollar facilities are with institutions that all have a Standard &